at ¶ 4.)  They

further allege that Michael Gratz is the sole owner of Michael Gratz Insurers.  (Id. at ¶ 6.) 

II. Analysis

Section 1332(a)(1) gives district courts original jurisdiction to hear cases where the

matter in controversy exceeds the value of seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) and is

between citizens of different states.  In order for jurisdiction to exist, there must be complete

diversity, meaning that each defendant must be a citizen of a different state from each

plaintiff.  Owen Equip. & Erection Co. v. Kroger, 437 U.S.